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Honorable Commissioners Court of Bell County
Bell County Courthouse
Belton, Texas 76513

Gentlemen:

The attached report contains the results of studies of the future water needs until the year 2050 for
Bell County and adjacent areas which are supplied by water resources in Bell County.

As shown in this report and in the SUMMARY, the supply sources are adequate to meet the
projected needs.

The preparation of this report was aided by the efforts of many people who are active in supply,
treatment and distribution of water. My thanks to each of them and to Judge John Garth and the
Commissioners for their assistance,

Sincerely yours,

Ww.C ROW

WCR/sch
96-102-10




ABBREVIATIONS, DEFINITIONS AND CONVERSION FACTORS

mgd million gallons per day

gped gallons per capita per day

ac.ft. acre foot

CTCOG Central Texas Council of Governments

TWDB Texas Water Development Board

TNRCC Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission

1985 Report Report to Bell County on Water Supply Requirements

Supplier A system which primarily supplies water to another
system which sells water to individually metered
customers.

User A system which primarily sells water to individually
metered customers.

Maximum Legal Withdrawal Rate The maximum use allowed

by TNRCC permit.

one ac.ft. = 325,851 gallons

one ac.ft. per year = 893 gallons per day

1,000 ac.ft. per year = 0.893 mgd

one mgd = 1,120 ac.ft. per year
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SUMMARY

The population of Bell County is projected to increase from a total of 192,000 in 1990 to
401,960 in 2050.

These 401,960 people will use an estimated 85,859 acre feet of water in the year 2050. In
addition, areas in surrounding counties will require 82,138 acre feet per year from Lakes
Belton and Stillhouse Hollow. These needs and sources are summarized as follows:

Area Total Need Lake Belton Lake Stillhouse Hollow Leon River Groundwater
Bell County 85,859 67,116 7,541 9,375 1,827
Adjacent Areas 82,138 29,107 52,749 0 282
Total 167,997 96,223 60,290 9,375 2,109

The needs summarized above for Lake Belton and Lake Stillhouse Hollow are compared with
their supply capability as follows:

Maximum Total
Withdrawal Rate Needs
Lake Belton 100,232 96,223
Lake Stillhouse Hollow 67,678 60,290

The maximum withdrawal rate shown for each reservoir is the maximum use allowed by
TNRCC permit. The permitted withdrawal rate use is very near the volume of the safe yield
of the reservoirs under extreme drought conditions.

Ample amounts of water are available from the Leon River and groundwater sources to meet
needs associated with these supply sources.

The results of these studies indicate that sufficient amounts of water are available to meet the
needs of Bell County and adjacent areas until the year 2050 and beyond. Allocation of the
available water to meet the identified needs by user will require continuous monitoring and
adjustment as growth patterns evolve and change. This is evident by careful review of Tables
No. 8 and 9 which indicate that the combination of committed water and requested or required
water can be in certain circumstances exceed the maximum withdrawal rate of the reservoirs.
As shown above and in Table No. 11, the identified total needs do not exceed the available

supply.



FUTURE WATER NEEDS

The prediction of future water needs shown in this report has been based on consumption
records of suppliers and users as well as individual studies of various system demands, records
of the Brazos River Authority and projections of population and water use by the Texas Water
Development Board.

Generally the approach used to predict future needs within Bell County and some adjacent
areas was to develop reasonable growth and consumption rates for individual users and be
reasonably sure that the predicted needs for 2050 would not be less than the amount which
would be actually required.

For most areas outside of Bell County, the predicted needs were those prepared by the Texas
Water Development Board or amounts requested by individual users.

Table No. 1 is a projection of population for Bell County and includes projections from other
sources,

Table No. 2 combines the population projections from Table No. 1 with various consumption
data and projects water needs for Bell County.

Table No. 3 tabulates water uses outside of Bell County as discussed above and to be supplied
from Bell County sources.

Tables Nos. 4, 5, 6, and 7 tabulate water to be supplied to various users by the four major
suppliers in Bell County. This data is included to summarize needs of these suppliers who are
major contractors for water from the Brazos River Authority.

Tables Nos. 8 and 9 summarize water needs to be supplied from individual sources. This is
included to compare needs with source capabilities.

Tables Nos. 10 and 11 summarize data from Tables Nos. 8 and 9.

In various tables, certain column headings are labeled “Currently Committed”. The term,
“Currently Committed™, as used in this report means that either a contract has been executed
or general agreement on the amount of water needed and available has been reached. Where
no contract is in effect, these amounts are subject to change.
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Syggem

Bartlett
Bell-Milam-Falls
Bruceville-Eddy
East Bell WC

Elm Creek WSC
Kempner
Oenaville-Bellfalls
Chisholm Trail WSC
Lampasas
Gatesville
McGregor

Moody

Spring Valley WSC
Buckholts

Lometa WSC

Lott

Woodway
Westphalia
Rosebud

Copperas Cove
Georgetown

Round Rock
Leander

Brushy Creek MUD
High Gabriel WSC
Jonah SUD

Total Civilian Use
Ft. Hood Use

Total Use

TABLE NO. 3
USE OUTSIDE BELL COUNTY
in acre feet per year

Year

—2050

282
346
1,288
200
253
3,810
42
1,200
1,717
10,986
1,389
347
190
174
200
184
403
45
500
8,371
15,448
18,134
4,000
4,000
310
2,439

76,258
5,880

82,138

Water
Source

Ground

Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Belton

Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Belton

Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Belton

Lake Belton

Lake Belton

Lake Belton

Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Belton

Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Stillhouse Hollow
Lake Stillhouse Hollow

Lake Belton

* TWDB Estimates vary from 5,332 ac.ft./year to 10,986 ac.ft./year

Supplied
By

Bartlett

CTWSC
Bluebonnet WSC
CTWSC
Bluebonnet WSC
CTWSC
CTWSC
CTWSC
CTWSC
Gatesville
Bluebonnet WSC
Bluebonnet WSC
Bluebonnet WSC
CTWSC
CTWSC
CTWSC
Bluebonnet WSC
CTWSC
CTWSC

WCID #1

BRA

BRA

BRA

BRA

BRA

BRA

WCID #1



TABLE NO. 4

WATER SUPPLIED THROUGH BELL COUNTY W.C.I.D. NO. 1

in acre feet per year

Total 2050 Use 2050 Use
2,050 In Outside Currently  Additional
Supplied to Use Bell Co. Bell Co. Committed  Required

439 WSC 532 532 0
Bell Co. WCID #3 372 372 0
Bell Co. WCID #4 7,392 7,392 0
Belton 7,345 7,345 0
Copperas Cove 8,371 0 8,371
Killeen 27,048 27,048 0
Others 100 100 0

Total Civilian 51,160 42,789 8,371 52,009 * 0

Fort Hood _ 11,200 5,320 5,880 5,411 5,789

Total 62,360 48,109 14,251 57,420 5,789

* Includes 2,500 ac.ft./year contracted to City of Belton



TABLE NO. 5
WATER SUPPLIED THROUGH BLUEBONNET WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION
in acre feet per year

Total 2050 Use 2050 Use

2,050 In Outside Currently  Additional
Supplied to Use Bell Co. Bell Co. Committed  Required
Bruceville-Eddy 1,313 25 1,288
Elm Creek WSC 403 150 253
Moody 347 0 347
Pendleton 370 370 0
Moffat 437 437 0
Spring Valley WSC 190 0 190
Woodway 403 0 403
Total 3,463 982 2,481 8,301 0 |
McGregor 1,389 0 1,389 810 N.A.

Total 4,852 082 3,870 9,111 0




TABLE NO. 6
WATER SUPPLIED THROUGH CENTRAL TEXAS WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION

in acre feet per year

Total 2050 Use 2050 Use

2050 In Outside Currently  Additional

Supplied to Use Bell Co. Bell Co. Committed  Required
Armstrong WSC 308 308 0
Bell-Milam-Falls 446 100 346
Belton 271 271 0
Buckholts 174 0 174
Chisholm Trail WSC 1,600 400 1,200
Dog Ridge WSC 671 671 0
East Bell WSC 428 228 200
Bell Co. I.D. #5 37 37 0
Holland 403 403 0
Little Elm WSC 147 147 0
Lometa WSC 200 0 200
Lott 184 0 184
Oenaville-Bellfalls 57 15 42
Rogers 206 206 0
Rosebud 500 0 500
Westphalia 45 0 45
West Bell WSC 1,226 1,226 0
Others 50 50 0

Total 6,953 4,062 2,891 15,200 * 0

Kempner 3,910 100 3,810 2,400 1,510

Total 10,863 4,162 6,701 17,600 1,510

* Includes 100 ac.ft./year contracted to City of Belton and 1,600 ac.ft./year

contracted to Chisholm Trail WSC and 200 ac.ft./year to City of Lometa



TABLE NO. 7

WATER SUPPLIED THROUGH CITY OF TEMPLE
in acre feet per year

Total 2050 Use 2050 Use
2,050 In Outside Currently  Additional
Supplied To Use Bell Co. Bell Co. Committed  Required
Temple 24,444 24,444 0
Bell County WCID #2 745 745 0
Troy 437 437 0
Acres WSC 235 235 0
Morgan's Point 1,039 1,039 0
Total 26,900 26,900 0 40,453 * 0
* Permit 2052 18,500 ac.ft./year
Option Contract 9,453 ac.ft./year
Certified Filing 852 12,500 ac.ft./year
Total 40,453 ac.ft./year

The dependable yield of Certified Filing 852 has been calculated by others to be
approximately 9,375 ac.ft./year which would reduce the amount available from
40,453 ac.ft./year to 37,328 ac.ft./year.



dok

System
Bell Co. WCID #1
Bluebonnet WSC
Temple
Gatesville
Misc.
Total Civilian Use
Fort Hood

Total

Total
2050 In

TABLE NO. 8
WATER TO BE SUPPLIED FROM LAKE BELTON AND LEON RIVER
in acre feet per year

Outside

2050 Use 2050 Use From

Leon

Amount
Committed
from

Additional

Total

Required Committed

from

and

_Use _BellCo. _BellCo. _River Lake Belton Lake Belton Required

51,160 42,789 8,371 0 52,009 0
4,852 982 3,870 0 9,111 -
26,900 26,900 0 9,375 27,953 0
10,986 * 0 10,986 0 5,448 5,538
500 500 0 0 300 200
94,398 71,171 23,227 9,375 04,821 5,738
11,200 3,320 5,880 0 5,411 2,453 **
105,598 76,491 29,107 9,375 100,232 8,191

TWDB Estimates vary from 5,332 ac.ft./year to 10,986 ac.ft./year
Thus, additional required water varies from 0 ac.ft./year to 5,538 ac.ft./year

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers has a reserve of 12,000 ac. ft. of storage
for Fort Hood. The calculated annual yield of the storage is 3,336 ac. ft./year,
Thus the additional required yield from Lake Belton is 2,453 ac. ft./year.
(11,200 - 3,336 - 5,411)

52,009
9,111
27,953

10,986

300

100,559

7,864

108,423



TABLE NO. 9
WATER TO BE SUPPLIED FROM LAKE STILLHOUSE HOLLOW
in acre feet per year

Total
Total 2050 Use 2050 Use Committed
2,050 In Outside Amount Additional and
_ System _Use _BellCo. _BellCo. _Committed _Requested _Requested
Central Texas WSC 6,953 4,062 2,891 12,200 3,000 15,200
Kempner WSC 3,910 100 3,810 2,400 0 2,400
Harker Heights 2,000 2,000 0 0 2,000 2,000
Lampasas 1,717 0 1,717 2,000 0 2,000
Salado WSC 1,079 1,079 0 1,600 0 1,600
Williamson Co.
Georgetown 15,448 0 15,448 15,448 0 15,448
Round Rock 18,134 0 18,134 18,134 0 18,134
Leander 4,000 0 4,000 2,700 1,300 4,000
Brushy Creek MUD 4,000 0 4,000 0 4,000 4,000
High Gabriel WSC 310 0 310 310 0 310
Jonah SUD 2,439 0 2,439 2,439 0 2,439
Misc. 300 300 0 300 0 300

Total 60,290 7,541 52,749 57,531 10,300 67,831



TABLE NO. 10
TOTAL WATER REQUIRED IN 2050
TO BE SUPPLIED BY
LAKES BELTON AND STILLHOUSE HOLLOW AND LEON RIVER
in acre feet per year

Inside Outside
—Supplier/User ~Bell County ~ _Bell County

Bell Co. WCID #1 42,789 8,371
Fort Hood 5,320 5,880
Bluebonnet WSC 982 3,870
Central Texas WSC 4,162 6,701
Temple 26,900 0
Salado WSC 1,079 0
Harker Heights 2,000 0
Lampasas 0 1,717
Gatesville 0 10,986
Williamson County Users 0 44,331
Misc. 800 0
Total 84,032 81,856
84,032

Total of All 165,838



TABLE NO. 11
TOTAL WATER REQUIRED IN 2050
TO BE SUPPLIED BY
LAKES BELTON AND STILLHOUSE HOLLOW AND LEON RIVER
in acre feet per year

From From From
Bell Co. WCID #1 51,160 0 0
Fort Hood 11,200 0 0
Bluebonnet WSC 4,852 0 0
Central Texas WSC 0 0 10,863
Temple 17,525 9,375 0
Salado WSC 0 0 1,079
Harker Heights 0 0 2,000
Lampasas 0 0 1,717
Williamson County Users 0 0 44,331
Gatesville 10,986 0 0
Misc, 500 0 300
Total 96,223 9,375 60,290
9,375
96,223

Total of All 165,888



